

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

_____ X

EROS INTERNATIONAL PLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MANGROVE PARTNERS, NATHANIEL H. AUGUST,
MANUEL P. ASENSIO, ASENSIO & COMPANY, INC.,
MILL ROCK ADVISORS, INC., GEOINVESTING, LLC,
CHRISTOPHER IRONS, DANIEL E. DAVID, FG
ALPHA MANAGEMENT, LLC, FG ALPHA
ADVISORS, FG ALPHA, L.P., CLARITYSPRING INC.,
CLARITYSPRING SECURITIES LLC, NATHAN Z.
ANDERSON AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-30,

Defendants.

_____ X

Index Number 653096/2017

Hon. Eileen Bransten

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE BY DEFENDANTS
GEOINVESTING, LLC, CHRISTOPHER IRONS, DANIEL E. DAVID,
FG ALPHA MANAGEMENT, LLC, FG ALPHA ADVISORS, AND FG ALPHA, L.P.
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(a)(1), (7)**

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Relevant Pleading Standard.....	6
II. The Defamation Claims Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Has Failed To Plead That GeoInvesting’s Articles Are Defamatory	7
A. All Five GeoInvesting Articles Plainly Conveyed Protected Opinion	8
B. The Specific Statements In Each Article Are Not Defamatory	11
1. March 8 Article.....	12
2. March 16 Article.....	15
3. March 29 Article.....	17
4. July 14 Article.....	20
5. July 18 Article.....	23
C. GeoInvesting’s Twitter Statements Are Not Defamatory.....	24
D. Eros Has Not Pled Actual Malice	26
III. Eros’s Non-Defamation Claims Must Be Dismissed	26
A. Eros Fails To State A Claim For Commercial Disparagement.....	27
B. Eros Fails to State a Claim For Tortious Interference With Prospective Business Relations and with Contract.....	28
C. Eros Fails to State a Claim for False Light Under Pennsylvania Law.....	29
D. Eros Fails to State a Claim for Civil Conspiracy	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1766-68 Assocs., LP v. City of New York</i> , 91 A.D.3d 519, 520 (1 st Dep't 2012)	30
<i>In re Avon Prods., Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4022625, at *1 n. 1 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 5, 2013) (Bransten, J.).....	16
<i>Bellavia Blatt & Crossett</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d.....	10
<i>Bellavia Blatt & Crossett, P.C. v. Kel & Partners LLC</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 287, 296 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>Biro v. Canadian Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 5788825 (N.Y. Sup., N.Y. Cty. Sept. 30, 2014).....	6
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995).....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Chemical Bank v. Ettinger</i> , 196 A.D.2d 711 (1st Dep't 1993)	28
<i>Dickerson v. Novartis Corp.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	29
<i>Fleischer v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep't 2013)	6, 12
<i>Frechtman v. Gutterman</i> , 115 A.D.3d 102 (1st Dep't 2014)	6, 8, 25
<i>Freeman v. Johnston</i> , 192 A.D.2d 250 (1st Dep't 1993)	29
<i>Gear Up, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 A.D.3d 515 (1st Dep't 2016)	26
<i>Hahn v. OnBoard LLC</i> , 2009 WL 4508580 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 2009)	29

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

<i>Hengjun Chao v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 476 Fed. App'x 892 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Howell v. New York Post Co., Inc.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993).....	29
<i>Int'l Publishing Concepts, LLC v. Locatelli</i> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 593, at *2-7 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cty. 2015) (Bransten, J.).....	6, 8, 31
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 51 N.Y.S.3d 330, 343 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cty. 2017)	24
<i>Jaszai v. Christie's</i> , 279 A.D.2d 186 (1st Dep't 2001)	6, 7
<i>Kersey v. Becton Dickinson and Co.</i> , 433 Fed. App'x 105 (3d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 755 (N.Y. Sup. Westchester Cty. 2006).....	5
<i>Maldonado v. O'Keefe</i> , 2016 WL 7243278 (N.Y. Sup. Bx. Cty. 2016)	11
<i>Marrero v. Twp. Of N. Bergen</i> , 2016 WL 4046740 (N.J. App. Div. Jul. 29, 2016).....	30
<i>Montan v. Saint Vincent's Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep't 2011)	30
<i>Nanoviricides, Inc. v. Seeking Alpha, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2930753 (N.Y. Sup., N.Y. Cty. June 26, 2014).....	6, 9, 10
<i>NXIVM Corp. v. Sutton</i> , 2007 WL 1876496 (D.N.J. June 27, 2007).....	29
<i>O'Neill v. New York Univ.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 199 (1st Dep't 2012)	6, 7
<i>Perez v. Violence Intervention Program</i> , 116 A.D.3d 601 (1st Dep't 2014)	26
<i>Rakofsky v. Washington Post</i> , 971 N.Y.S.2d 74 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cty. 2013)	11
<i>Romaine v. Kallinger</i> , 109 N.J. 282 (1988)	30

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

<i>Rondeau v. Houston</i> , 118 A.D.3d 638 (1st Dep't 2014)	28
<i>Ruder & Finn Inc. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 663 (1981)	27
<i>Sandals Resorts Int'l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 32 (1st Dep't 2011)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Scott v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 282 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dep't 2001)	6
<i>Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 92 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cty. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverman v. Clark</i> , 35 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2006)	10
<i>SNS Bank, N.V. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 352 (1st Dep't 2004)	30
<i>Steiner Sports Mktg., Inc. v. Weinreb</i> , 88 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dep't 2011)	29
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)	8
<i>Ullmann v. Norma Kamali, Inc.</i> , 207 A.D.2d 691 (1st Dep't 1994)	6
<i>Vengroff v. Coyle</i> , 231 A.D.2d 624 (2d Dep't 1996)	6, 10
<i>Vigoda v. DCA Productions Plus Inc.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 265 (1st Dep't 2002)	28
<i>Vitro S.A.B. de C.V. v. Aurelius Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 564 (1st Dep't 2012)	27, 29

Other Authorities

CPLR 3211(a)(1)	1, 6
CPLR 3211(a)(7)	1, 6
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1532981/000117152017000337/0001171520-17-000337-index.htm	16, 19

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

Securities and Exchange Commission, Notice of Effectiveness of Eros Form F-3
 Registration Statement (October 2, 2017),
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1532981/000117152017000337/0001171520-17-000337-index.htm>19

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

Page 1 of 30

Defendants GeoInvesting, LLC, Christopher Irons, Daniel E. David, FG Alpha Management, LLC, FG Alpha Advisors, and FG Alpha, L.P. (the “GeoInvesting Defendants”) submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their Motion to Dismiss pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(7) and CPLR 3211(a)(1), the claims against the GeoInvesting Defendants in the Complaint filed by Plaintiff, Eros International, PLC (“Eros”) pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(7) and CPLR 3211(a)(1).
